
ATTACHMENT E  

PUBLIC COMMENTS – 5 YEAR CONSOLIDATED PLAN and HOME and LOW-INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT2010 STATE QUALIFIED ACTION/ALLOCATION PLANS
Alabama Housing Finance Authority

COMMENTS REGARDING THE PROPOSED

HOME AND LOW-INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT

2010 STATE QUALIFIED ACTION/ALLOCATION PLANS

Notices of a 30-day public commenting period for the HOME Action Plan and Housing Credit Allocation Plan (Plans) were published in the Birmingham, Huntsville, Mobile, and Montgomery newspapers.  The Alabama Housing Finance Authority (AHFA) emailed more than 400 notices of the draft Plans’ availability to interested parties, requesting that they submit written comments by October 29, 2009, regarding the modifications to the Plans.  AHFA received 14 written comments.  The following is a recap of the comments received and AHFA’s responses and intended revisions to the Plans based on the comments.  Please note that the comments and responses are in abbreviated form. Review the final revised Plan(s) to view the changes in context.
Qualified Multifamily Residential Rental Projects (Page 7)

Comment: The non-contiguous definition should apply to new construction.  The exclusion of new construction provides an unbalanced benefit in rehabilitation of existing units over new construction.

AHFA Response:  The exception to a single site or contiguous sites allows the combination of multiple existing rental properties to be submitted as one project.  It was never intended to allow new construction scattered site developments due to the difficulty in managing, maintaining and monitoring scattered site developments. 
 Allocation Process (Page 8)

Comment: This section should be modified to provide incentives to any project financed by HUD’s HOPE VI or successor programs.
AHFA Response:  HOPE VI projects will be required to compete on a level playing field with other applicants.  HOPE VI projects may apply in the competitive cycle or for tax-exempt financing and 4% credits.   

Comment: AHFA should review its out-of-cycle funding policy to support only the projects that have extreme circumstances.

AHFA Response: The out-of-cycle funding policies are used only in circumstances that warrant an allocation of credits outside of the competitive cycle.
Application Threshold Requirements (Page 10)

Comment: Consider requiring 50% of the building foundations to be in place on prior funded deals in lieu of 100%. This would indicate that the project is indeed well on its way to completion.

Comment: Prior funded projects should be able to demonstrate progress as evidenced by the start of infrastructure installation, site grading, or the completion of building foundation slabs, prior to submitting a new application.

Comment: Recent recipients of Exchange and TCAP funds are dependent on AHFA and their third party vendors, state agencies, HUD, and Treasury as to the final approval of funds and the schedule of dates these resources become available, thus owners cannot control their own progress. This proposed requirement causes inequities among those deals that are receiving assistance as an Exchange-funded project will not have as many third-party approvals as those assisted with TCAP which must comply with full HUD HOME review, such as historical and fish and wild life.

Comment: Remove the requirement to have 100% of the building foundations in place or allow developers that were able to obtain investors for their 2008 deals to be exempt from this requirement.

Comment: Another way to ensure that developers are moving forward is to set closing requirements.  Require that in order for a developer to be eligible to apply in the 2010 round, the construction loan must close within 60 days of receiving all required paperwork, information, and permissions from AHFA.

Comment: Give points to developers that have slabs in place on 2008 deals.

Comment: Give points to developers that have slabs in place on 2009 deals.

Comment: The “slabs” deadline is poor criteria to preclude applicants in 2010.  The criteria should be determined by closing a construction loan within 45-60 days of receipt of all the third- party reports necessary to set a pre-construction conference. 

AHFA Response:  Due to the tight expenditure deadlines imposed by the TCAP and Exchange programs, projects will be moving forward as quickly as possible.  Therefore, the requirement that slabs be in place on prior funded projects before a 2010 application can be submitted will be removed from the Plans.  
Negative Actions (Page 11)
Comment: Very few applicants that received credits in 2008 and 2009 will have completed and reached 90% occupancy.  It is recommended that 2008 and 2009 be removed.  It is recommended that the HOPE VI waiver remain.

AHFA Response:  The purpose of this negative action is to prevent an owner who receives their “first award” of funds from AHFA from applying in a subsequent application cycle until their first and only project is placed in service and 90% occupied.  AHFA realizes this may take 2-3 years.  For this reason, the years 2008 and 2009 will not be removed. The HOPE VI waiver is currently in the 2010 draft plans and will remain.
Financial Feasibility (Page 12)
Comment: The clause that states “All applications will be underwritten the same regardless of the project type” is of concern for developments that include public housing assistance that have a tremendous difference in operating costs, cash flow, and administration. The requirement will put an unfair burden on housing authorities that must operate to different constraints than private interests. 

AHFA Response:  Operating costs may differ based on the type of property. However, the maximum development cost cap will apply to all properties. 
Progress Requirements after Reservation (Page 16 - 17)
Comment: Consider extending the 105-day deadline to 120 days. Extend the 135-day deadline to 145 days and extend the 165-day deadline to 180 days. 

Comment: The standard form of agreement between the owner and contractor should be put in the 180-day deadline as the construction agreement is the very last item that is finalized before closing.

Comment: Review past Rural Development and HUD acquisition/rehabs to determine if these deals need different benchmarks of timeliness rather than the same for new HOME/LIHTC construction projects.

AHFA Response:   If additional time is needed, the owner may request 30-day extensions.  The timeframes are achievable and will remain unchanged.
Tier 1 Funding Selection Procedures (Page 18 – HOME Plan)

Comment: Make CHDO applicants compete head-to-head with non-CHDO applicants.  Reserve the right to fund CHDO applicants out of point score order if CHDO applicants would not be funded otherwise.  This would assure the 15% set-aside for CHDOs.

AHFA Response:  The highest scoring project per county with ownership by an AHFA- approved CHDO will be funded until the regulatory 15% CHDO set-aside has been met.  This process insures that lower scoring CHDOs are not funded in lieu of higher scoring CHDO applications.   
Point Scoring System (Page 19)

Comment: Reconsider the current categorization of rehabilitation and new construction projects based on low-income resident occupancy.

AHFA Response: It was necessary for rehabilitation projects to be separated into two categories for scoring and funding purposes.   

Tier 1 Funding Selection Procedures (Page 20)

Comment: Awards should not be limited to one project per county, but its uniqueness and overall impact and contribution to community.

Comment: Authorize multiple awards to Alabama’s most populous counties.

Comment: Award funds based on population and need throughout the state versus geographically distributing funds. 

AHFA Response:  Geographic distribution insures that all areas of the state receive funding. Population is not always indicative of the need as smaller counties have some of the greatest housing needs in the state. The more populous metropolitan counties currently have a scoring advantage because they are exempt from point deductions for being funded in the past three years.  The Tier 2 selection process allows up to two projects to be funded per county as long as the projects target a different tenant population.  However, having the ability to fund more than one project per county is limited due to the amount of Housing Credits available.
Comments: Projects funded with City or County HOME funds should be considered under this category.

AHFA Response:  All projects, including projects funded with city and county HOME funds, which score a minimum of 120 points, are considered in Tier 1.

Tie Breakers (Page 21)
Comment:  In the event of a tie, CHDO’s are provided a preference.  Housing Authorities should obtain preferences or set-asides.

AHFA Response: CHDOs are given a preference in meeting the mandatory HOME 15% set-aside under Tier 1. They are not given a preference in the event of a tie.  The tie breakers are applied to all ownership entities equally.  Housing Authorities will not be given a preference or set-aside.  
Comment: The second tiebreaker steers developers toward the counties with the least amount of funding for the past 7 years.  This tiebreaker is pushing developers toward counties that investors find less desirable.  This item should be removed or modified to exempt MSAs or give the tiebreaker to deals in an MSA.

Comment: The “tiebreaker” that favors the project proposed for a county with the least amount of funding for the past 7 years is good for diversity, but not a good option when most investors want to be in MSAs.

Comment: The tiebreaker going to the county with the least amount of credits allocated in the past 7 years has the likelihood of funding marginal projects that have little or no market and to project which will have the most trouble finding an investor. Removal of this tiebreaker in this market seems prudent.

AHFA Response: It is the applicant’s responsibility to only submit projects in counties where there is a market and investor interest.  Projects located in a MSA should score higher than a non-MSA county, because MSAs are exempt from the point deductions for receiving funds in the last three years. This should eliminate any tie between a MSA and non-MSA county.  This tiebreaker will not be removed. 
Comment: Award points for community revitalization plans, Public Housing Authority initiatives or AHFA community initiatives.

Comment: Additional points should be given for projects in communities where substantial investments have already been made, are planned to happen during the timeframe of the proposed project or are part of a larger Master Plan.

Comment: The sixth tiebreaker gives preference to applications that are in a QCT which have a Redevelopment Plan.  Affordable housing is now becoming concentrated in many QCTs.  Give this tiebreaker to non-QCT deals, especially since all areas are technically eligible to receive the 130% basis boost at AHFA’s discretion.

Comment: We suggest eliminating “tiebreaker” status to applications that are in a QCT (with or without a revitalization plan).  Investors won’t go there and we all want to avoid “ghettoizing” affordable housing all in one area of town.
AHFA Response: As required by Section 42 of the IRC, the Plans currently provide a preference, in the form of a tie breaker, for projects located in Qualified Census Tract which have a revitalization plan.  
Type of Construction (Page 22)

Comment: Substitute a putting green for a shuffle board court at a senior project.

AHFA Response: A putting green will be added as an extra amenity. Two points will be awarded for providing a putting green at a senior or family project.

Type of Construction (Page 22)

Comment: Sod is something that typically cannot be provided at an urban, inner city location.  Two alternative suggestions are:

1.  Award 5 points for (a) passenger elevator, (b) secured parking and (c) internal corridors (not eligible for points if sod is provided); or

2.  Award 5 points for adaptive reuse of an existing building within a qualifying census tract (not eligible for points if sod is provided).

AHFA Response: The items suggested are not appropriate alternatives to sod. 
Comment:  In lieu of the 50% brick requirement, allow the architect the flexibility to provide the best design based on the type of building, and locale.
Comment: The point addition for 50% brick buildings should allow for vinyl siding on the other 50% except for entryways. Vinyl is low maintenance and can be repaired at low costs and will good backing, has sufficient insulation.

AHFA Response:  The 50% brick requirement is optional for points and will remain unchanged.   
Energy Conservation and Healthy Living Environment (Page 23 & 24)

Comment: In order to strike a balance between promoting green practices in new construction and green preservation, this category should be revised to provide separate scoring criteria for significant energy conservation improvements in rehabilitation and new construction properties.

AHFA Response: The Plan provides enough options for energy conservation and healthy living that separate categories for new construction and rehabilitation are not necessary.
Rent Affordability (Page 24)

Comment: It is strongly recommended that points be re-inserted into the Plans for commitments for additional subsidies.

Comment: Include points for local government financial support to leverage every dollar possible. Leveraging local government funding is a way for them to choose which projects are most important to them. 

Comment: Include and modify the deleted 2009 QAP section - Rent Affordability - to expand the type of Public Assistance to read “a PHA-sponsored community building initiative which is part of a PHA-sponsored revitalization initiative utilizing PHA assets including but not limited to HOPE VI, or the Capital Funds, including Replacement Housing Factor funds. In addition, the initiative must provide affordable units for an extended period of 30 or more years, provide a mixed-income community with a significant market component, facilitate the de-concentration of poverty and provide for community improvement or amenities.”
Comment: Additional points should be given to projects that receive assistance through federal, state or local entities.

Comment: Reinstating the points for additional funds under Rent Affordability is a good differentiator.  It could be made better by increasing the types of funding that are eligible for points (General Fund money, Neighborhood Stabilization Program Funds, etc., but not  HOPE VI funds) and by reinstating the sliding point scale, where each $1,000/unit is worth 1 point, and expanding said scale from a 5-point scale to a 10-point scale. This will greater leverage AHFA’s funds.

Comment: Reinstating the points for additional sources of funds would allow spreading of point scores. Do not include HOPE VI funds or AHP funds.

Comment: We support the elimination of points for leveraging other resources, especially funds from FHLB AHP (which creates many conflicts in underwriting requirements and reporting).

Comment: If any items for leveraging are reinstated, there must be equal and more liberal types of leveraging including those used in the past such as RD 515 funds, CDBG, NSP, etc.  It should not be limited to certain funds nor have a sliding scale in order to be equitable for all applicants.

Comment: Work with Alabama’s Department of Economic and Community Affairs to target Weatherization Program funds for use in existing affordable housing pursuing LIHTC allocations.

AHFA Response: A maximum of 6 points will be given to projects, which have a commitment for additional subsidies from the Federal Home Loan Bank for Affordable Housing Program (AHP) funds (AHP funds must be in the form of a grant from the Federal Home Loan Bank), HOPE VI funds, HOME funds (AHFA HOME funds do not qualify), USDA Rural Development 515 funds, CDBG, Neighborhood Stabilization Program funds, Capital Fund Program Grants, Replacement Housing Factor Fund Grants, and Weatherization Program funds.  The commitment must be a fully executed firm commitment from the applicable entity that will be granting the funds to the project. Points will be awarded for subsidies based on the amounts listed below:

6 points - $1,000,000 or more 

4 points - $500,000 - $999,999

2 points - $250,000 - $499,999   
Comment: Include rental assistance provided to tenants through HUD subsidies.

AHFA Response: Because rental assistance provides its own incentive, points will not be awarded.
Comment: Award points for deeper targeting rent and income restrictions on projects that include 30% AMI and/or 50% AMI.  

Comment: Give points for lower rents.  Do not require 30% units or more 50% units but measure the affordability by the percent of the county’s AMI.

Comment: Give points to deals that are in census tracts that have a median income above 100% of the county median.

AHFA Response: Many of the families living in HOME and Housing Credit properties receive Section 8 assistance. In many cases, their incomes are at or below 30% of the AMI.  HOME projects are currently required to set-aside 20% of the units to be at 50% AMI.

Points will not be awarded for deeper targeting.

Project Type (Page 26)

Comment: If acquisition/rehab applications are favored in scoring, it should only be when they have firm commitment included in the application – otherwise there is little chance of securing equity. Points should be given to any applicant that has a firm equity commitment (not a letter of interest).

Comment: Rehabilitation of existing units should not be provided an incentive over new construction considering the higher risk of failure and the lesser likelihood of sustained 15-year compliance.

Comment: The only point differentiator in the Plan is the 8 points for rehabilitations. The current market has little interest in rehabs, especially ones that are adaptive re-use. These points should be removed in order to keep the Plan in line with the current Housing Credit market.
Comment: Award points for acquisition/rehabilitation or historic adaptive reuse.

Comment: We support AHFA’s efforts to encourage preservation by awarding points to rehabilitation proposals in the scoring criteria.

AHFA Response: Points in this section of the Plan are awarded to rehabilitation projects that spend a minimum amount in hard construction costs.  This incentive is to discourage deferred maintenance type rehabs. In lieu of awarding points, a threshold requirement will be established. The minimum expenditure for rehabilitation projects will be $20,000 in hard construction costs per unit.  
Comment: Currently the plan only allows points when a building is listed on the National Register of Historic Places.  Consider awarding points for buildings that are located within the boundaries of a Historic District listed on the National Register and either (a) are already listed as contributing to the Historic District or (b) by confirming letter from the State of Alabama Historical Commission (AHC) that it has been determined that the buildings would likely contribute to the Historic District upon completion of necessary rehabilitation work as described by AHC.

AHFA Response: As required by Section 42 of the IRC, buildings listed on the National Register of Historic Places currently receive a preference in the form of a tiebreaker.  Buildings located “within” the boundaries of a Historic District listed on the National Register will not be eligible for points.
Location (Page 27)

Comment: Add back points for the distances to services as in past years. This will help differentiate applications that otherwise will all point about the same.

Comment: Incentivize projects developed near public transportation.

AHFA Response: The current point structure for services is adequate and will not be changed. 
Applicant Characteristics (Page 27 -29)

Comment: Award points to those developers that have been able to find an investor in the last twelve months.  It doesn’t make sense for AHFA to award multiple projects to developers that have not been able to fund equity.

Comment: Give points to developers/owners who have closed with investors and lenders (excluding TCAP/Exchange) on 2008 deals.

Comment: Give points to developers/owners who have closed with investors and lenders (excluding TCAP/Exchange) on 2009 deals.
AHFA Response:  Due to the difficulty in obtaining syndication in the current market, owners will not be penalized for being unable to secure syndication commitments on their projects. 
Comment: Five points are awarded to applicants that have been awarded Housing Credit or HOME funds from AHFA. Many applicants have been funded HOME funds or Housing Credits from cities, counties, or other states.  They have the experience to develop these types of projects. The restriction that funds must be “from AHFA” should be removed.

AHFA Response: Applicants are currently awarded points in the Plans for their experience using HOME funds and Housing Credits with other entities.  Because the HOME and Housing Credit programs vary from state to state, points will continue to be given to applicants that have experience with AHFA.
Points Lost (Page 29)
Comment: Consider having a threshold cure and clarification period for applications deemed to have missing or incomplete items. This cure period would allow the applicant to respond to the items, explain the reasons for them, cite any mitigating circumstances, provide evidence as to the existence or non existence of scoring factors and correct any misconceptions AHFA may have.  If reasonable, this would allow for subtracted points to be added back.

Comment: AHFA has done a good job in allowing applicants the ability to clarify any missing or incomplete documents.  Putting a good application together is usually a good indication of the project being successful.  Having points deducted for incomplete applications is also an incentive to submit good applications.

AHFA Response: The Plans currently allow the applicant to provide missing documentation within 5 business days.  This provides time for the applicant to respond to the items requested, offer clarification, and make corrections. Adjustments to the point deductions have been made in the past after clarification by the applicant.  Due to the competitiveness of this process, a complete application should have an advantage over an incomplete application.     

Comment: Limit the number of “points lost” in the MSAs to no more than 3.

AHFA Response: Due to the investor interest in the MSAs, points are not currently deducted for being located in a county that was funded in the past three years.

Comment: Points should not be taken away from acquisition/rehab applications in counties with negative points if the property has 50% or greater occupancy and do not contribute to the new housing stock.

AHFA Response: The Plans currently exempt applications for rehabilitation of existing multifamily rental housing that are at least 50% occupied from these point deductions.

Project Location (Page 30)

Comment: Allow exemptions to the 2-mile radius restriction upon a review of the targeted market of the affected properties.  If it is determined by staff review that the properties, by the nature of the occupancy restrictions, would not compete for the same residents, the 2-mile radius restriction would be waived. Such a review would be requested at least 30 days prior to the start of the application cycle.
AHFA Response: This section will be amended to read, “AHFA will not consider an application for new construction or rehabilitation that is less than 50% occupied at the time of application that is submitted in a county that AHFA funded in 2008 or 2009, unless all AHFA 2008 and 2009 projects within a 2-mile radius of the proposed site have been placed in service and are 90% occupied at the time of application.
Comment: Re-insert the statements that applications with HUD’s HOPE VI funds should not be subject to point deductions in any county and should be exempt from the 2-mile radius requirement. 
AHFA Response: The Plans currently state that HOPE VI projects are exempt from the 2-mile radius requirement.  HOPE VI projects are exempt from the county point deductions because they are typically located in MSAs.  

Design Quality Standards (Addendum A & B)

Comment: It is recommended that at sites located in Radon Zone 2 that provisions are made for the possible future installation of Radon mitigation measures without having to tear the building apart.  In particular, under slab radon piping and a vent stack to the roof.

AHFA Response: AHFA’s Design Quality Standards do not apply to sites located in Radon Zone 2.
Comment: The clause regarding breezeways is somewhat unclear.  Is it fair to assume that the clause allows for a lightweight concrete topping on a wood frame?

AHFA Response: Yes, it is fair to assume that breezeways can be constructed of lightweight concrete topping on a wood frame.
Comment: The required parking spaces should be subject to local governance requirements.

AHFA Response: If the applicant wants to reduce the number of parking spaces required in the Design Quality Standards to meet the local government’s requirement, the owner should request a deviation from AHFA.
Comment: Metal flashing standards should specify the EEBA detail for door and window flashing.

AHFA Response: The metal flashing standards will not be changed.
Comment: Seeking clarification on the sidewalk access to all parking requirement. Is it permissible to cross a parking lot to get to a parking space?

AHFA Response:  The Design Quality Standards state that all amenities should be connected to the dwelling units by a sidewalk or walkway.  Any property that is unable to meet this standard should request a deviation from AHFA. 
Comment: Consider revising to single bowl for units with dishwasher.  This reduces available counter space which is at a premium in these apartments.

AHFA Response: The 6 ½” deep double bowl stainless steel sinks will continue to be required.
Comment: Remove pantry as a requirement.

AHFA Response:  A pantry closet will be required in each unit. It may be located in or adjacent to the kitchen.

Comment: Confirm that the factory-installed grab bars for the tub/shower are not relevant to tiled surrounds.

AHFA Response:  Owner should submit a deviation request to AHFA for approval if providing tub/shower tiled surrounds.

Comment: The overhead lighting requirement is overly restrictive and dictates where a family can put tables and furnishings.

AHFA Response: Overhead lighting does not restrict where a family can put tables and furnishings.
Comment: Remove the prohibition on sliding glass doors as midrise elderly facilities with balconies cannot afford the expense of French doors and they take up significant floor space.  Sliding doors also make for good automatic entry doors on mid-rise buildings.

AHFA Response: Commercial grade automatic entry doors on mid-rise building are allowed. Sliding doors in the units are prohibited due to maintenance.
Comment: The following are additional recommendations for design standard requirements that we believe help to enhance durability and energy efficiency within a project:

· R-19 insulation in exterior walls

· Metal ductwork

· Menifold if “Pex” piping is used

· 5/8” drywall throughout

· All plywood or HUD severe use cabinet box construction

AHFA Response: Any product that meets or exceeds the AHFA’s “minimum” Design Quality Standards is permitted.  The R-19 insulation in exterior walls was added for points to the Energy Conservation and Healthy Living Environment section of the Plan in 2009. 
Miscellaneous

Comment: Target preservation projects to receive TCAP and Exchange funds.

Comment: Use of Exchange and TCAP funds should be principally targeted towards properties with rental subsidies attached.

Comment: Maximize use of the Tax Credit exchange provision by capturing available investment and selectively providing gap financing instead of full exchange when possible.

AHFA Response:  These comments are related to the TCAP and Exchange Plans which have been finalized for 2009.     

Comment: Establish a floor on equity investment pricing to ensure efficient use of the Tax Credit subsidy but exercise considerable discretion in forgoing any private equity commitment.
AHFA Response: When underwriting HOME and Housing Credit projects, AHFA establishes a floor on equity investment pricing and makes every attempt not to forgo any private equity commitment.   
Comment: A major area of concern is the fee increases.

AHFA Response: The fees have not been increased in most cases in 7 years.  These fees cover the cost of doing business.

Comment: The Previous Participation, Relevant Experience, financial statements, and resumes should only be required for applicants, developers, or guarantors that have a 10% or greater ownership in the project.

AHFA Response: All ownership forms will continue to be required on individual stockholders, members, or partners regardless of the percentage of ownership.  

Comment: Create a Tax Credit set-aside for proposals involving the preservation and rehabilitation of existing multifamily rental housing in the final Plan.

Comment: Include a preservation set-aside that would redevelop existing affordable housing and help build sustainable communities in Alabama.

Comment: Include a HOPE VI/Choice Neighborhood set-aside in the 2010 Plans.

AHFA Response: All applicants will be required to compete on an equal and fair basis.  The only set-asides are federally mandated. 
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